
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning Policy Sub Committee 
 

Meeting: Thursday, 17th November 2016 at 6.00 pm in the Civic Suite, 
North Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 

 
 

Membership: Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Lewis (Vice-Chair), Lugg, D. Brown and Dee 

Contact: Tony Wisdom 
Democratic Services Officer 
01452 396158 
anthony.wisdom@gloucester.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 

1.   APOLOGIES  
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes. 

3.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
To receive any questions from members of the public provided that a question does not relate 
to: 
 

 Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings, or 

 Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments in respect 
of individual Council Officers 

4.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS  
 
To receive any petitions and deputations provided that no petition or deputation is in relation 
to: 
 

 Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or 

 Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings 

5.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2016. 

6.   DRAFT GLOUCESTER CITY PLAN - PUBLIC CONSULTATION (Pages 9 - 164) 
 
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning which seeks 
approval from Members to publish the Draft Gloucester City Plan for a six week period of 
public consultation.  



2 
 

7.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Thursday, 16 March 2017 at 6.00pm 

 
 
 

 
Jon McGinty 
Managing Director 
 
Date of Publication: Wednesday, 9 November 2016 
 
 



 

3 
 

NOTES 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable Pecuni
[...]
on of this information 
please call 01452 396396. 
 

Recording of meetings 
Please be aware that meetings may be recorded. There is no requirement for those 
wishing to record proceedings to notify the Council in advance; however, as a courtesy, 
anyone wishing to do so is advised to make the Chair aware before the meeting starts.  
 

Any recording must take place in such a way as to ensure that the view of Councillors, 
Officers, the Public and Press is not obstructed.  The use of flash photography and/or 
additional lighting will not be allowed unless this has been discussed and agreed in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council 
staff. It is vital that you follow their instructions:  
 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 
 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building; gather at the 

assembly point in the car park and await further instructions; 
 Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is 

safe to do so. 

 

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:anthony.wisdom@gloucester.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


1 

 
 

PLANNING POLICY SUB COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Thursday, 15th September 2016 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Lewis (Vice-Chair), Lugg, D. Brown and Dee 

   
Officers 
Anthony Wilson, Head of Planning 
Shona Robson-Gyde, Historic Environment Officer 
Matt Haslam, Urban Design Officer 
Tony Wisdom, Democratic Services Officer 
 

APOLOGIES : None.  

 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were made on this occasion. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2016 were confirmed and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

4. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no petitions or deputations. 
 

5. SHOPFRONTS, SHUTTERS AND SIGNAGE - DESIGN GUIDELINES FOR 
GLOUCESTER AND PUBLIC REALM STRATEGY DRAFTS FOR 
CONSULTATION  
 
The Urban Design Officer presented the report of the Head of Planning which 
sought approval for consultation purposes of the draft Shopfronts, Shutters and 
Signage – Design Guidelines for Gloucester. 
 
The Head of Planning advised that the draft Public Realm Strategy had been 
withdrawn from the agenda and would be presented to a future meeting. 
 



PLANNING POLICY SUB COMMITTEE 
15.09.16 

 

2 

The Urban Design Officer reported that the document was an updated version of 
one which had been first produced over twenty years previously and contained 
advice on general principles and guidance with examples of good and bad design. 
 
The Vice-Chair suggested that a copy be sent to all the bad examples of shopfronts 
particularly in the Gate Streets. 
 
The Head of Planning advised that the document would form part of the evidence 
base for the City Plan. He would give some consideration to producing a leaflet for 
door to door circulation in the city centre in consultation with the Chair. 
 
Another Member noted that Eastgate and Barton Streets seemed particularly 
vulnerable to poorly designed shopfronts. 
 
The Vice-Chair questioned the cost of the preferred design principles and the Head 
of Planning noted that quality construction would last longer than poor work. 
 
RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND to Cabinet that the Shopfronts, Shutters and 
Signage – Design Guidelines for Gloucester be approved for a six week period of 
public consultation. 
 

6. ENDORSEMENT OF STRATEGIC ASSESSMENT OF LAND AVAILABILITY 
REPORTS  
 
The Historic Environment Officer presented the report which invited the Sub-
Committee to endorse a number of Strategic Assessment of Land Availability 
(SALA) site assessment reports. 
 
She advised that the SALA formed part of the evidence base for the preparation of 
the Gloucester City Plan. As part of the site allocation process for the City Plan a 
number of sites were identified as having the potential to be allocated for housing or 
employment uses. Following Officer consultation, a total of 37 sites will be subject  
to an historic environment assessment to ensure that the SALA and subsequently 
the City Plan is based on adequate, up-to-date and relevant evidence with regard to 
the historic environment in accordance with paragraph 158 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 
 
 
RESOLVED  that the following historic environment assessment reports be 

endorsed:  

EA06 Land south of Eastern Ave and Barnwood Rd junction  

FS05 Former Royal Mail Distribution Centre  

FS15 Redcliffe College, Horton Road  

SUB12 Saintbridge House, Painswick Road  

SUB22 Land south of Hempsted  

SUB29 Hare Lane Car Park  

SUB33 Land at Snow Capel Farm  

SUB40 The Knoll, Stroud Road  



PLANNING POLICY SUB COMMITTEE 
15.09.16 

 

3 

SUB44 Land south of Grange Road  

SUB54 Land at Rea Lane  

SUB58 30 St Catherine Street  

SUB59 9-11 St Catherine Street  

 
7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
Thursday, 17 November 2016 at 6:00 pm. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm  
Time of conclusion:  6.50 pm  

Chair 
 

 





 
 

Meeting: Planning Policy Sub-Committee 

Council 

Date: 17 November 2016 

1 December 2016 

Subject: Draft Gloucester City Plan – Public Consultation 

Report Of: Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning 

Wards Affected: All   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: Yes 

Contact Officer: Adam Gooch, Principal Planning Officer  

 Email: adam.gooch@gloucester.gov.uk 

Anthony Wilson, Planning Services Manager 

Email: anthony.wilson@gloucester.gov.uk  

Tel: 39-6836 

 

Tel: 39-6830 

Appendices: 1. Draft Gloucester City Plan, including proposals maps and 
proposed site allocations map 

2. City Plan Part 1 – Response Report 

3. Sustainability Appraisal – Non-Technical Summary 

4. Consultation Plan 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To seek approval from Members to publish the Draft Gloucester City Plan for a six-

week period of public consultation in accordance with Regulation 18 of the Town 
and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Planning Policy is asked to RECOMMEND that Council: 
 

(1) approve the Draft Gloucester City Plan for the purposes of a six-week period 
of public consultation (Appendix 1). 
 

(2) note the representations made to the City Plan Part 1 during the public 
consultation period (Appendix 2); and 

 
(3) endorse the resulting officer responses set out within the response schedule 

(Appendix 2).  
 
(4) delegate authority to the Managing Director of the Council in consultation 

with the relevant Leaders of the Council to make minor changes to the draft 
City Plan and Proposals Map in terms of formatting, presentation and 
accuracy, including any minor changes following the considerations at 



Planning Policy Sub-committee and Council, prior to publication for public 
consultation purposes. 

 
2.2 Council is asked to RESOLVE to:  
 

(5) approve the Draft Gloucester City Plan for the purposes of a six-week period 
of public consultation (Appendix 1). 
 

(6) note the representations made to the City Plan Part 1 during the public 
consultation period (Appendix 2); and 

 
(7) endorse the resulting officer responses set out within the response schedule 

(Appendix 2).  
 

(8) delegate authority to the Managing Director of the Council in consultation 
with the relevant Leaders of the Council to make minor changes to the draft 
City Plan and Proposals Map in terms of formatting, presentation and 
accuracy, including any minor changes following the considerations at 
Planning Policy Sub-committee and Council, prior to publication for public 
consultation purposes. 

 
3.0 Bac
[...]
ring this time, there will also 
be the need for the completion of further evidence base studies and the purchase of 
a licence for the continued use of the Council’s dedicated planning consultation 
software.  The resource requirements for these have been factored into existing 
budgets. 

 
 (Financial Services have been consulted in the preparation this report.) 
 
9.0 Legal Implications 
 
9.1 The Council is required to have an up to date development plan, the lack of such a 

plan would mean that the Council’s future planning decisions could be open to 
challenge by applicants and third parties if they are not based upon an up to date 
planning framework. 

 
 (One Legal have been consulted in the preparation this report.) 
 
10.0 Risk & Opportunity Management Implications  
 
10.1 The progression and adoption of the GCP will, together with the JCS, provide a 

robust development plan that will be a major material consideration in the 
determination of planning applications in the City.  The lack of a Plan would mean 
the Council would have to rely on outdated local development plan policies and the 
use of the JCS, National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and Planning Practice 
Guidance (PPG).  The existence of up-to-date planning policies will better reflect 
local circumstances and also reduce the risk of adverse costs awards in planning 
appeals. 

 
11.0  People Impact Assessment (PIA):  
 

11.1 All draft policies proposed through this plan will have been subject to an ‘Integrated 

Assessment’.  This satisfies the City Council’s statutory responsibilities with regard 
to Sustainability Appraisal (including Strategic Environmental Assessment) and 
Equalities Impact Assessment.  It also incorporates Health Impact Assessment 
which is not a statutory requirement but considered best practice. 

 
11.2 Integrated Assessment is an iterative process and policy proposals have been 

assessed and amended on an ongoing basis to ensure they are as sustainable as 

[...]
ey principles’ that the City Plan would seek to 
deliver. 

 City Plan Part 2 - Places, Sites, City Centre Strategy (2013): Part 2 focused on the 
development needs of the City and started looking at potential site allocations as well as a 
draft City Centre strategy, including for example a proposed Primary Shopping Area. 

 

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/cityplan


Appendix 1 

12 
Draft Gloucester City Plan 
November 2016 

1.29 At each stage comments from local residents, businesses, organisations and national bodies were 
sought and their views reported in a response report. All of the comments made on the plan so far, 
and copies of the various response reports, can be found at www.gloucester.gov.uk/cityplan. 

 
What will happen next? 

 
1.30 This document will be subject to a 6 week public consultation running from XXXXXXX until 

XXXXXXX. The consultation will be carried out in accordance with Regulation 18 of the Town and 
Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012. 

 
1.31 The responses to the consultation will be collated and considered by officers, and where 

appropriate the policies will be amended. The Plan will be reworked to form the ‘Pre-Submission 
City Plan’.  This will be subject to one further round of public consultation before it is submitted to 
the Planning Inspectorate.  This will then be subject to an Examination in Public before it can be 
adopted by the Council.  The timetable for this is as follows: 

 

 Pre-Submission consultation – Summer 2017 

 Submission to the Planning Inspectorate – Autumn 2017 
 

How do I make comments? 
 
1.32 An electronic response form is available on the City Plan webpage at 

www.gloucester.gov.uk/cityplan. 
 
1.33 There is also a downloadable MS Word version of this form that can be completed and emailed to 

spatialplanning@gloucester.gov.uk.  Hard copies should be posted to: 
 
 

Planning Policy and Heritage Team 
Gloucester City Council 
Herbert Warehouse 
The Docks 
Gloucester 
[...]
howpeople’ does set out a detailed criteria-based policy which 
is to be used in the determination of speculative planning applications and in the assessment of potential 
site allocations. 
 
In partnership with other Gloucestershire local planning authorities, the City Council has undertaken a ‘call 
for sites’ (on two occasions), where members of the community, developers and landowners have been 
invited to submit sites they consider could be suitable for residential Gypsy, Traveller or Travelling 
Showpeople use.  These processes yielded several sites that were assessed.  However only one site has 
been identified as having potential for Travelling Showpeople. This site is know as the ‘Former Town Ham 
Allotments’ and is identified as a proposed site allocation in the Draft City Plan (Site reference SA21). It is 
considered appropriate to allocate this site for this community because it is located directly adjacent to the 
existing and long-established Travelling Showpeople community off Westend Parade to the north west of 
the City. However, the site is significantly constrained in terms of land stability, land contamination and the 
presence of a high pressure gas main.  At the time of writing the City Council is undertaking the necessary 
background research to establish if the site is deliverable, taking account of the costs involved in 
remediating the site to the  required standard. If the site is found to be deliverable as an extension to the 
existing Travelling Showpeople site then it will be allocated for this use. 
 
At the time of writing there are no other known deliverable site opportunities to provide for the identified 
Travelling Showpeople or Gypsy / Traveller need.  As part of the Draft City Plan consultation however the 
City Council is undertaking another ‘call for sites’.  With this in mind, if any members of the community, 
landowners or developers would like to submit a site for assessment this would be strongly encouraged. 
 
If not eno
[...]
d also public realm and 
streetscape. 

- Maintain interpretation boards, continue to update plaques and provide information 
available to residents and visitors.  

- Ensure that where development involves the recording of heritage assets that these 
recordings are publicly displayed and exhibited. 

 
• The Conservation Area management policies that form part of the Conservation Area Appraisals are 

not fully utilised in the development management process and opportunities to improve the 
Conservation Areas are often missed. This is mainly due to the fact that the Conservation Area 
Appraisal and Management documents were produced after the Gloucester City Council Second 
Stage Deposit 2002 Local Plan and there are limited policies which can be used as they are only 
supplementary planning guidance. Specific policy inclusion in the City Plan heritage policy will be 
necessary.  

 
• Gloucester has a number of Buildings at Risk and Vulnerable Buildings. There have been a number 

of prominent heritage assets that have been left vacant and abandoned for many years. The NPPF 
paragraph 130 clearly states that where there is evidence of deliberate neglect of or damage to a 
heritage asset the deteriorated state of the heritage asset should not be taken into account in any 
decision. Due to the issue of Buildings at Risk it is felt appropriate that although this point is iterated 
in the NPPF, it is also included in any local policy as part of the City Plan.  

 
• Ensuring that development is locally distinctive and builds positively upon Gloucester’s unique 

character and heritage.  
 



Appendix 1 

50 
Draft Gloucester City Plan 
November 2016 

• As part of the regeneration process it is important that improvement of the public realm and historic 
streetscapes are included, this is often missed due to the lack of a policy for this in the 2002 Plan, 
although it is identified in the conservation area appraisals 

 
A background topic paper on the Historic Envir
[...]
ed to improve gateways into and 

around the city" the gateways mentioned appear to relate mainly to the city centre and not gateways to the city as a whole. Taking entry to the wider city 

from the Stroud direction, the main 'gateways' to Gloucester are currently along the A38 at Hardwicke/Waterwells and the A4173 at Tuffley. The sentiments 

expressed in this challenge apply equally to these areas and they should equally receive attention in terms of improving their attractiveness to raise the 

profile and image of the city as a whole. In the proposed Hunts Grove development at Hardwicke (albeit outside the City Plan jurisdiction) there is the 

opportunity to provide a sense of arrival to the built up area of wider Gloucester. The City Council should work together with Stroud District Council to take 

advantage of this unique opportunity. 

Noted.  These are important issues 

and Gloucester city will continue its 

duty to cooperate with Stroud with 

regard to cross boundary growth 

issues.  The City Plan does need to 

be read alongside the JCS in this 

regard as the JCS in particular 

addresses these cross boundary and 

south of Gloucester issues.  The City 

Plan will also address this issue more 

fully as it progresses. 

We strongly support the issues to be addressed described as Gloucester Challenges, in particular the need to protect and enhance the core shopping area 

and raise its retail ranking. 

Noted. 

Royal Mail generally agrees with the 9 key challenges identified within the Part 1 consultation document, save for the following comments: 

The stated need in the first key challenge (raising the profile and attractiveness of Gloucester including the need to improve gateways into and out of the 

city) does not refer to the A38 Eastern Avenue / Barnwood Road area as a gateway. It should be referred to. The A38 serves as an important arterial route 

from the M5 via the A417&nbsp; into Gloucester and its commercial areas on the eastern outs
[...]
ost deprived wards in the country. We set out below further background to Land East of Winnycroft Lane and enclose a Facilities Analysis Diagram 

which demonstrates the sustainable nature of the site, in light of the existing facilities and services in the immediate vicinity of Winnycroft Lane. 

Land East of Winnycroft Lane - The site identified as part of this consultation response is under single ownership. The land lies to the east of Winnycroft 

Lane comprises 20.21 hectares. The site is bounded by: Winnycroft Lane and existing residential development to the east; Lane associated with Winnycroft 

Farm to the north, beyond which lies residential development; The M5 motorway to the east; and Agricultural land to the south. The site is currently in 

agricultural use and is bounded by mature hedgerows. A number of further hedgerows run through the site and are interspersed with trees. 

Accompanying this submission is an assessment of nearby facilities and services, overlaid on a map base. This analysis highlights: that Matson Avenue 

local centre, 2 primary schools (Robinswood and Moat Primary) and 2 surgeries (Wheatway ;and Matson Lane) all lie within 1 kilometre of the site; 

Abbeymead District Centre, Gloucester Academy, along with further primary school and health care services, are situated within 2 kilometres of the site; 

existing bus routes, providing access to Gloucester City Centre, the train station and Gloucester Business Park, run close by to the site. Residential 

development at Winnycroft Lane would provide the opportunity to extend these routes improving service provision for the existing local community as well as 

servicing the site itself; the site is situated close by to areas of public open space and the Robinswood Hill Country Park; and the contained nature of the 

identified site, situated between existing residential development and the M5 motorway. SHLAA Assessment - The site has previously been identified by 

SHLAA site referen
[...]
1,000 

Volts (11kV) or below. This may include undergrounding some 11kV and low voltage overhead lines as necessary. Western Power Distribution would 

normally seek to retain the position of electricity circuits operating at 132,000 Volts (132kV) and 66,000 Volts (66kV) and in some cases 33,000 Volts (33kV), 

particularly if the diversion of such circuits placed a financial obligation on Western Power Distribution to either divert or underground them as WPD would 

not be party to any planning application and any such obligation would also go against the statutory and regulatory requirement on Western Power 

Distribution to operate an economic and efficient electricity distribution system. Assuming the required minimum statutory clearances can be maintained and 

WPD can access its pylons/poles, WPD does not generally have any restriction on the type of development possible in proximity to its strategic overhead 

lines but it would be sensible for guidance and layout of developments to take WPD’s position into account and consider uses compatible with the retention 

of strategic overhead lines, for example such as parking, estate roads, commercial uses or open space, within their immediate proximity. It is worth noting 

that any existing circuits crossing the proposed development areas in the document may run both overhead and underground. In any case WPD should be 

consulted on detail at an early stage and WPD are keen to discuss larger sites with the local authorities at an early stage, so that constraints can be taken 

into account and sites planned in the most effective way. 

Noted. 

Development Management have been 

notified of Western Power 

Distribution’s request to be notified of 

Major applications.  

An Infrastructure Delivery Plan will be 

produced as evidence base to the City 

Plan.  

NHS Gloucestershire welcomes the proposals set out in the City Plan Consultation and Kings Quarter Planning Concept Statement documents. The Noted. 



av
[...]
eople and to meet those needs where possible. There is a lack of recognition within the draft City Plan in 

particular of the special needs which are associated with providing care and accommodation for the ageing population within Gloucester. Page 7 of the City 

Plan state that Gloucester is expected to experience a growth in the number of people aged 65 and over, which will reflect national trends. The SHMA 

further indicates that innovative accommodation types may be required in the future to meet their need and extra care is mentions on page 161 of the 

SHMA. We would like to encourage the Council to include a policy which addresses the full spectrum of housing care options including Continuing Care 

Retirement Communities (CCRC), care homes, extra care and sheltered housing.  

Key Development Principle 5 - We support this development principle and the need to plan for growth in the city with a balance of housing types to meet a 

diverse range of people. However, we consider that the figure of 325 new dwellings per annum is too low, it also prejudges the outcomes of this consultation 

process. A range of figures should have been provided and consulted upon before a final figure is produced. The household projections included on page 8 

of the City Plan indicates that the population of the city will grow by 1,383 households per year. Clearly, some of this need will be met by existing housing but 

we consider to plan for only 325 new dwellings per year will not keep pace with the household projections.  

The housing need for Gloucester will 

be set through the JCS process. 

Gloucester will be relying on 

neighbouring authorities to meet its 

housing need requirements.  

 

 

Natural England broadly supports the City Centre first approach and we agree that steering development away from green field sites should make best use 

of land, minimise the need to travel and provide opportunities to enhance the City for new and existing communities. Howeve
[...]
ts on the proposed site allocations, a 

call for sites, and development management policies. Any comments 

received will be taken into consideration and reported in the subsequent 

stages of plan-making. The findings of the SA informed this selection but is not 

the sole source of information to inform decision-making as part of the plan 

preparation. 

 

17. The Sustainability (Integrated) Appraisal considered cumulative effects and 

the inter-relationships between sustainability topics for each site option where 

possible, and made comments with regard to any significant effects, where 

possible.  

 

What are the likely significant effects of the Draft GCP? 

 
18. Overall, the implementation of the policies presented in the Draft GCP were 

found to have significant positive sustainability benefits, reflecting the iterative 

and ongoing inputs from technical studies, the wider evidence base, and 

comments received from public consultations on draft proposals. The key 

positive effects are as follows: 

Negative  issues; mitigation likely to be difficult and/or expensive 

- Minor 

negative 

Potential sustainability issues: mitigation and/or negotiation 

possible 

+ 

 

Minor 

positive  

No sustainability constraints and development acceptable 

++ Major 

Positive 

Development encouraged as would resolve existing 

sustainability problem 

? 

 

Uncertain Uncertain or Unknown Effects 

0 

 

Neutral Neutral effect 



                                 Gloucester City Plan: Draft Sustainability Appraisal Report 

Non-Technical Summary 

October 2016 viii Enfusion 

 

 Major long term and cumulative positive effects through meeting the 

housing needs of the GCP area -  will also support economic 

objectives; good quality housing will have major direct cumulative 

positive effects on health 

 Ensuring that community facilities and other supporting infrastructure 

will be provided with both short and long term positive effects 

 Support 

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

PLANNING POLICY SUB COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Thursday, 17th November 2016 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), D. Brown and Dee 

   
Officers 
Anthony Wilson, Head of Planning 
Philip Bylo, Interim Planning Policy Manager 
Adam Gooch, Senior Planning Officer 
Tony Wisdom, Democratic Services Officer 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Lewis and Lugg 

 
 

8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Adam Gooch declared a non-pecuniary interest as a relative of his was advising 
residents in proposed site allocation SA13 ‘Land east of Waterwells Business 
Park’on property matters. 
 

9. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
Mr Nick Hartshorn of Brooklyn Villas asked, that after 18 years of living at land east 
of Waterwells, if he could be told why we his property had been excluded from the 
City Plan and both his and his neighbours’ properties, gardens and private drive 
were proposed to be subject to a protection order. The land had been allocated for 
employment purposes and he had been told that the land was unallocated in the 
draft City Plan. 
 
The Head of Planning replied stating that the City Plan was a draft for consultation 
and the previous 2002 plan had not been fully adopted. The employment allocation 
on this site had never been implemented and the draft City Plan allocates land 
either side of the residential properties for residential use. 
 
He stated that where residential development existed land was not generally 
specifically allocated.  
 
He explained that the heritage issues raised were part of a range of issues that the 
Local Planning Authority was required by government to consider. It was one 
constraint but would not in itself preclude development if the benefits of a scheme 
outweighed those considerations. In this case the heritage asset involved was a 
medieval strip field pattern. 



PLANNING POLICY SUB COMMITTEE 
17.11.16 

 

2 

 
He advised that the City Plan consultation included a ‘call for sites’ and the land 
could be put forward as part of this call. 
 
Mr Hartshorn believed that the draft City Plan would not move matters forward as 
he had been told in the past that a comprehensive scheme was required. 
 
The Head of Planning advised that land to the south was within Stroud District and 
the plan could not put forward sites outside the City boundaries. The City Council 
was in discussion with Stroud District Council as there was a legal duty to co-
operate with neighbouring authorities. Gloucester could not meet its housing needs 
from within its own boundaries and would have to rely on neighbouring authorities 
to meet those needs in the future. 
 
He stated that the City Plan did not preclude development of that land which was an 
issue that could be addressed in the future. He noted that the removal of the 
employment allocation and the adjacent allocations for residential use would result 
in a better use and environment for Mr Hartshorn and his neighbours. 
 

10. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no petitions or deputations. 
 

11. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2016 were confirmed and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

12. DRAFT GLOUCESTER CITY PLAN - PUBLIC CONSULTATION  
 
The Interim Planning Policy Manager introduced the report which invited the Sub-
Committee to recommend to Council that the Draft City Plan be approved for the 
purposes of a six week period of public consultation. 
 
He advised that the first full draft of the emerging City Plan was appended to the 
report and the emerging City Plan had been the subject of three previous 
consultations. 
 
He noted that references to the strategic allocation at Twigworth would be removed 
prior to consideration by Council on 1 December as the allocation had not been 
agreed by Tewkesbury Borough Council. 
 
The Chair referred to Policy D8, Community Facilities and noted that the wording 
was misleading as it did not make clear that points 1,2 and 3 were requirements 
and point 4 was an alternative to those points. The Head of Planning undertook to 
address the issue. 
 
Councillor Dee was disappointed by the decision of Tewkesbury Borough Council 
not to accept the Twigworth strategic allocation and stated that he had very little 
confidence in going ahead with further joint planning. He stated that  if the 



PLANNING POLICY SUB COMMITTEE 
17.11.16 

 

3 

authorities did not work in harmony for the next phase there was a risk that the City 
would run out of developable land and would become a mere bystander. 
 
The Head of Planning noted that there would be potentially five or more partner 
authorities for the next phase of strategic planning. He believed that the timescale 
for the JCS would be extended following Tewkesbury Borough Council’s refusal to 
accept Twigworth and the Ministry of Defence’s revised plans for withdrawing from 
Aschurch. He noted that there was a risk of the Inspector finding the JCS unsound 
due to the lack of a land supply. 
 
The Chair asked what would be the impact on the City Plan should the JCS process 
stall. The Head of Planning advised that consultations on the City Plan could 
continue. 
 
Councillor Dee expressed concerns regarding development to the south of the City 
as transport and road systems were inadequate. 
 
He noted that the JCS situation should not in any way reflect on the Officers 
involved. He believed that the City Council had given more than its fair share to 
keep the JCS moving. 
 
He called for some formal recognition from the Government that the City had no 
current development plan through no fault of its own and needed to be protected 
from marauding developers. 
 
The Head of Planning noted that should the JCS stall, applications would still come 
forward for the strategic allocation sites. 
 
RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND to Council to 
 

(1) approve the Draft Gloucester City Plan for the purposes of a six-week 
period of public consultation (Appendix 1). 
 

(2) note the representations made to the City Plan Part 1 during the 
public consultation period (Appendix 2); and 

 
(3) endorse the resulting officer responses set out within the response 

schedule (Appendix 2).  
 
(4) delegate authority to the Managing Director of the Council in 

consultation with the relevant Leaders of the Council to make minor 
changes to the draft City Plan and Proposals Map in terms of 
formatting, presentation and accuracy, including any minor changes 
following the considerations at Planning Policy Sub-committee and 
Council, prior to publication for public consultation purposes. 

 
 
 
 
 

13. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  



PLANNING POLICY SUB COMMITTEE 
17.11.16 

 

4 

 
Thursday, 16 March 2017 at 6.00 pm. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm  
Time of conclusion:  6.30 pm  

Chair 
 

 


